TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS

November 2020
November 2020 November 2019

Beginning of FY 27,167 28,289
New Members 171 125
New Free Members 913 1,065
Candidates 53 53
Students 542 613
Academic Affiliates 5 6
International Affiliates 1 2
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates 62 42

Total New Participants 1,747 1,906

Total Reinstates 352 735
Deceased -95 -17
Terminated -4,105 -5,902

Total Terminated -4,200 -5,919

Other -8 -2

Total 25,058 25,009

November 2020 November 2019 Change

Activity for Month
New Participants 361 296 22.0%
Reinstatements 64 105 -39.0%
Deceased -24 -3 700.0%
Terminated -2 0| #DIV/0!
Other 0 0

Total Activity for Month 399 398 0.3%

November 2020 November 2019 Change

Public Practice 10,282 10,233 0.5%
Industry 5,279 5,303 -0.5%
Government 334 331 0.9%
Education 440 433 1.6%
Academic Affiliate 20 21 -4.8%
International Affiliate 10 10 0.0%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate 575 551 4.4%
Candidates 420 457 -8.1%
Students 2,314 1,295 78.7%
Retired 1,468 1,586 -7.4%
Unknown 3,916 4,789 -18.2%
Total 25,058 25,009 0.2%




TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

November 2020
Deceased
TXCPAID Name Chapter
108182 Doll Brent L Dallas Chapter
108312 Asel Earl Thomas Dallas Chapter
110231 White John F Dallas Chapter
104207 Crowder Helen L Fort Worth Chapter
101851 Coller Robert Wayne Houston Chapter
102081 Merwin Sam Mayer Houston Chapter
102821 Henske Elmo John Houston Chapter
103810 Kaplan Frances Lasser Houston Chapter
103983 Skinner Richard H Houston Chapter
103989 Thomas Richard L Houston Chapter
104228 Heller Walter Houston Chapter
104333 Barfield W. Lowry Houston Chapter
105278 Behringer Troy W Houston Chapter
106183 Layne Porter Leon Houston Chapter
106300 Crump James G Houston Chapter
107398 Outlaw Bill W Houston Chapter
107525 Pharis Earl Dean Panhandle Chapter
102527 Conly George T Permian Basin Chapter
104489 Brannan Ira Lee Permian Basin Chapter
105980 McDuffey Samuel N Permian Basin Chapter
106574 Todd Jimmie Britton Permian Basin Chapter
107673 Stephens Donald Homer Permian Basin Chapter
104277 Riddle Dennis Arthur Rio Grande Valley Chapter
105601 Pulliam Burdett Ford Southeast Texas Chapter
Terminated
TXCPAID Name Reason Chapter
991184 |Pigno Nathaniel Anthony Duplicate Record Southeast Texas Chapter




CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF November 2020

*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene
Beginning of FY 322
New Participants 10
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -4
Terminated -24
Transferrs 3
Other -2
YTD Activity -15
‘Membership as of 11/30/2020 307
Brazos Valley
Beginning of FY 299
New Participants 20
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -24
Transferrs 11
Other -7
YTD Activity 1
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 300
Corpus Christi
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 16
Reinstatements 3
Deceased -1
Terminated -22
Transferrs -1
Other -2
YTD Activity -7
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 432
East Texas
Beginning of FY 805
New Participants 42
Reinstatements 10
Deceased -2
Terminated -60
Transferrs -5
Other 7
YTD Activity -8
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 797

Austin
Beginning of FY 2,285
New Participants 174
Reinstatements 32
Deceased -2
Terminated -372
Transferrs 5
Other -12
YTD Activity -175
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 2,110
Central Texas
Beginning of FY 585
New Participants 33
Reinstatements 8
Deceased -3
Terminated -58
Transferrs -4
Other 4
YTD Activity -20
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 565
Dallas
Beginning of FY 6,316
New Participants 484
Reinstatements 82
Deceased -16
Terminated -1,272
Transferrs -4
Other 18
YTD Activity -708
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 5,608
El Paso
Beginning of FY 402
New Participants 14
Reinstatements 4
Deceased -3
Terminated -41
Transferrs -2
Other 0
YTD Activity -28
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 374




Fort Worth

Beginning of FY 2,463
New Participants 164
Reinstatements 35
Deceased -7
Terminated -308
Transferrs 5
Other -42
YTD Activity -153
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 2,310
Panhandle
Beginning of FY 489
New Participants 5
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -23
Transferrs 0
Other 0
YTD Activity -17
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 472
Rio Grande Valley
Beginning of FY 303
New Participants 18
Reinstatements 7
Deceased -4
Terminated -28
Transferrs 2
YTD Activity -5
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 298
San Antonio
Beginning of FY 2,385
New Participants 152
Reinstatements 40
Deceased -6
Terminated -280
Transferrs -6
Other 4
YTD Activity -96
"Membership as of 11/30/2020 2,289

Houston
Beginning of FY 7,404
New Participants 485
Reinstatements 100
Deceased -28
Terminated -1,275
Transferrs -4
Other -9
YTD Activity -731
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 6,673
Permian Basin
Beginning of FY 491
New Participants 14
Reinstatements 3
Deceased -7
Terminated -36
Transferrs -3
Other -2
YTD Activity -31
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 460
San Angelo
Beginning of FY 193
New Participants 17
Reinstatements 4
Deceased 0
Terminated -14
Transferrs 2
YTD Activity 9
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 202
South Plains
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 10
Reinstatements 1
Deceased -3
Terminated -26
Transferrs 1
Other 0
YTD Activity -17
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 422




Southeast Texas

Beginning of FY 333
New Participants 11
Reinstatements 1
Deceased -2
Terminated -22
Transferrs -1
Other 2
YTD Activity -11
‘Membership as of 11/30/2020 322
Victoria
Beginning of FY 232
New Participants 6
Reinstatements 2
Deceased 0
Terminated -17
Transferrs 0
Other 0
YTD Activity -9
‘Membership as of 11/30/2020 223

Texarkana
Beginning of FY 95
New Participants 2
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -8
Transferrs 0
Other 0
YTD Activity -6
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 89
Wichita Falls
Beginning of FY 246
New Participants 5
Reinstatements 4
Deceased -1
Terminated -11
Transferrs 1
Other 0
YTD Activity -2
*Membership as of 11/30/2020 244




Membership Status Code
Active

Suspended

Total

Preferred Chapter
Abilene Chapter

Austin Chapter

Brazos Valley Chapter
Central Texas Chapter
Corpus Christi Chapter
Dallas Chapter

East Texas Chapter

El Paso Chapter

Fort Worth Chapter
Houston Chapter
Out-of-State Chapter
Panhandle Chapter
Permian Basin Chapter
Rio Grande Valley Chapter
San Angelo Chapter
San Antonio Chapter
South Plains Chapter
Southeast Texas Chapter
Texarkana Chapter
Victoria

Wichita Falls Chapter
Total

#
25,034
24
25,058

#

307
2,110
300
565
432
5,608
797
374
2,310
6,673
561
472
460
298
202
2,289
422
322
89
223
244
25,058

%
99.90%
0.08%
100.00%

%
1.23%
8.42%
1.20%
2.25%
1.72%

22.38%
3.18%
1.49%
9.22%

26.63%
2.24%
1.88%
1.84%
1.19%
0.81%
9.13%
1.68%
1.29%
0.36%
0.89%
0.97%

100.00%

TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

Gender
Female
Male
Unknown
Total

Ethnicity Code
African American
American Indian
Asian

Caucasian
Confidential
Hispanic/Latino
Other

Unknown

Total

Job Function
Accountant
Administrator

Analyst

Attorney

Auditor

Chief Financial Officer
Consultant

Controller
Director/Department Head
Executive Officer
Manager/Supervisor
Managing Partner
Officer

Other

Partner

Principal
Professor/Teacher/Trainer
Retired

Shareholder

Sole Practitioner
Unemployed
Unknown

Total

#
10,975
14,057

26
25,058

#

227

50

371
11,244
859
817
1,489
10,001
25,058

#
2,584
131
191
112
747
1,150
331
1,177
681
499
1,754
412
337
511
1,636
536
176
1,468
1,016
1,639
499
7,471
25,058

%
43.80%
56.10%

0.10%
100.00%

%

0.91%
0.20%
1.48%
44.87%
3.43%
3.26%
5.94%
39.91%
100.00%

%
10.33%
0.52%
0.76%
0.45%
2.98%
4.59%
1.32%
4.70%
2.72%
1.99%
7.00%
1.64%
1.34%
2.04%
6.53%
2.14%
0.70%
5.86%
4.05%
6.54%
1.99%
29.81%
100.00%

Age

Blank

Less Than 20 Years
Over 20 and <30 Years
Over 30 and <40 Years
Over 40 and <50 Years
Over 50 and <60 Years
Over 60 and <70 Years
Over 70 and <80 Years
Over 80 and <90 Years
Over 90 Years

Total

Member Type
40 Year Member
Academic Affiliate
Candidate
CPA
CPA - First Time
CPA - New Licensee
CPA - Retired
CPA - Retired w/SB
CPA - Unemployed
CPA - Waiver
Faculty Representative
Honorary CPA
Honorary Member
International Affiliate
Life Member
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate
Student Member
Total

#

891
76
3,335
3,917
3,347
4,503
5,599
2,558
647
185
25,058

#
1,068
20
420
15,902
1

1,721
159
671
374

75

26

30

17

11
1,673
575
2,315
25,058

%
3.56%
0.30%

13.31%
15.63%
13.36%
17.97%
22.34%
10.21%
2.58%
0.74%
100.00%

%
4.26%
0.08%
1.68%

63.46%
0.00%
6.87%
0.63%
2.68%
1.49%
0.30%
0.10%
0.12%
0.07%

0.04%
6.68%
2.29%
9.24%
100.00%



	p1
	p2
	p3
	p4

