# TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS November 2020

		November 2020	No	vember 20
Beginning of FY		27,167		28,289
New Members	171		125	
New Free Members	913		1,065	
Candidates	53		53	
Students	542		613	
Academic Affiliates	5		6	
International Affiliates	1		2	
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates	62		42	
Total New Participants		1,747		1,906
Total Reinstates		352		735
Deceased	-95		-17	
Terminated	-4,105		-5,902	
Total Terminated		-4,200		-5,919
Other		-8		-2
Total		25,058		25,009

	November 2020	November 2019	Change
Activity for Month			
New Participants	361	296	22.0%
Reinstatements	64	105	-39.0%
Deceased	-24	-3	700.0%
Terminated	-2	0	#DIV/0!
Other	0	0	
Total Activity for Month	399	398	0.3%
	November 2020	November 2019	Change
Public Practice	10,282	10,233	0.5%
Industry	5,279	5,303	-0.5%
Government	334	331	0.9%
Education	440	433	1.6%
Academic Affiliate	20	21	-4.8%
International Affiliate	10	10	0.0%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	575	551	4.4%
Candidates	420	457	-8.1%
Students	2,314	1,295	78.7%
Retired	1,468	1,586	-7.4%
Unknown	3,916	4,789	-18.2%
Total	25,058	25,009	0.2%

# TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary November 2020

#### Deceased

TXCPA ID	Name	Chapter
108182	Doll Brent L	Dallas Chapter
108312	Asel Earl Thomas	Dallas Chapter
110231	White John F	Dallas Chapter
104207	Crowder Helen L	Fort Worth Chapter
101851	Coller Robert Wayne	Houston Chapter
102081	Merwin Sam Mayer	Houston Chapter
102821	Henske Elmo John	Houston Chapter
103810	Kaplan Frances Lasser	Houston Chapter
103983	Skinner Richard H	Houston Chapter
103989	Thomas Richard L	Houston Chapter
104228	Heller Walter	Houston Chapter
104333	Barfield W. Lowry	Houston Chapter
105278	Behringer Troy W	Houston Chapter
106183	Layne Porter Leon	Houston Chapter
106300	Crump James G	Houston Chapter
107398	Outlaw Bill W	Houston Chapter
107525	Pharis Earl Dean	Panhandle Chapter
102527	Conly George T	Permian Basin Chapter
104489	Brannan Ira Lee	Permian Basin Chapter
105980	McDuffey Samuel N	Permian Basin Chapter
106574	Todd Jimmie Britton	Permian Basin Chapter
107673	Stephens Donald Homer	Permian Basin Chapter
104277	Riddle Dennis Arthur	Rio Grande Valley Chapter
105601	Pulliam Burdett Ford	Southeast Texas Chapter

### Terminated

TXCPA ID	Name	Reason	Chapter
991184	Pigno Nathaniel Anthony	Duplicate Record	Southeast Texas Chapter

## **CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF November 2020**

\*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene	
Beginning of FY	322
New Participants	10
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-4
Terminated	-24
Transferrs	3
Other	-2
YTD Activity	-15
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	307

Brazos Valley	
Beginning of FY	299
New Participants	20
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-24
Transferrs	11
Other	-7
YTD Activity	1
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	300

Corpus Christi	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	16
Reinstatements	3
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-22
Transferrs	-1
Other	-2
YTD Activity	-7
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	432

East Texas	
Beginning of FY	805
New Participants	42
Reinstatements	10
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-60
Transferrs	-5
Other	7
YTD Activity	-8
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	797

Austin	
Beginning of FY	2,285
New Participants	174
Reinstatements	32
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-372
Transferrs	5
Other	-12
YTD Activity	-175
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	2,110

Central Texas	
Beginning of FY	585
New Participants	33
Reinstatements	8
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-58
Transferrs	-4
Other	4
YTD Activity	-20
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	565

Dallas	
Beginning of FY	6,316
New Participants	484
Reinstatements	82
Deceased	-16
Terminated	-1,272
Transferrs	-4
Other	18
YTD Activity	-708
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	5,608

El Paso	
Beginning of FY	402
New Participants	14
Reinstatements	4
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-41
Transferrs	-2
Other	0
YTD Activity	-28
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	374

Fort Worth	
Beginning of FY	2,463
New Participants	164
Reinstatements	35
Deceased	-7
Terminated	-308
Transferrs	5
Other	-42
YTD Activity	-153
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	2,310

Panhandle	
Beginning of FY	489
New Participants	5
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-23
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	-17
Membership as of 11/30/2020	472

Rio Grande Valley	
Beginning of FY	303
New Participants	18
Reinstatements	7
Deceased	-4
Terminated	-28
Transferrs	2
YTD Activity	-5
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	298

San Antonio	
Beginning of FY	2,385
New Participants	152
Reinstatements	40
Deceased	-6
Terminated	-280
Transferrs	-6
Other	4
YTD Activity	-96
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	2,289

Houston	
Beginning of FY	7,404
New Participants	485
Reinstatements	100
Deceased	-28
Terminated	-1,275
Transferrs	-4
Other	-9
YTD Activity	-731
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	6,673

Permian Basin	
Beginning of FY	491
New Participants	14
Reinstatements	3
Deceased	-7
Terminated	-36 -3
Transferrs	
Other	-2
YTD Activity	-31
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	460

San Angelo	
Beginning of FY	193
New Participants	17
Reinstatements	4
Deceased	0
Terminated	-14
Transferrs	2
YTD Activity	9
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	202

South Plains	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	10
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-26
Transferrs	1
Other	0
YTD Activity	-17
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	422

Southeast Texas	
Beginning of FY	333
New Participants	11
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-22
Transferrs	-1
Other	2
YTD Activity	-11
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	322

Victoria	
Beginning of FY	232
New Participants	6
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	0
Terminated	-17
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	-9
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	223

Texarkana	
Beginning of FY	95
New Participants	2
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-8
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	-6
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	89

Wichita Falls	
Beginning of FY	246
New Participants	5
Reinstatements	4
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-11
Transferrs	1
Other	0
YTD Activity	-2
*Membership as of 11/30/2020	244

Membership Status Code	#	%
Active	25,034	99.90%
Suspended	24	0.08%
Total	25,058	100.00%

307 2,110 300 565 432 5,608	1.23% 8.42% 1.20% 2.25% 1.72% 22.38%
300 565 432 5,608	1.20% 2.25% 1.72%
565 432 5,608	2.25% 1.72%
432 5,608	1.72%
,608	
	22.38%
707	
131	3.18%
374	1.49%
2,310	9.22%
6,673	26.63%
561	2.24%
472	1.88%
460	1.84%
298	1.19%
202	0.81%
2,289	9.13%
422	1.68%
322	1.29%
89	0.36%
223	0.89%
244	0.97%
,058	100.00%
	2,310 5,673 561 472 460 298 202 2,289 422 322 89 223 244

**TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary** 

TXCPA Demographic Pro	file - Sumn	
Gender	#	%
Female	10,975	43.80%
Male	14,057	56.10%
Unknown	26	0.10%
Total	25,058	100.00%
Ethnicity Code	#	%
African American	227	0.91%
American Indian	50	0.20%
Asian	371	1.48%
Caucasian	11,244	44.87%
Confidential	859	3.43%
Hispanic/Latino	817	3.26%
Other	1,489	5.94%
Unknown	10,001	39.91%
Total	25,058	100.00%
Job Function	#	%
Accountant	2,584	10.33%
Administrator	131	0.52%
Analyst	191	0.76%
Attorney	112	0.45%
Auditor	747	2.98%
Chief Financial Officer	1,150	4.59%
Consultant	331	1.32%
Controller	1,177	4.70%
Director/Department Head	681	2.72%
Executive Officer	499	1.99%
Manager/Supervisor	1,754	7.00%
Managing Partner	412	1.64%
Officer	337	1.34%
Other	511	2.04%
Partner	1,636	6.53%
Principal	536	2.14%
Professor/Teacher/Trainer	176	0.70%
Retired	1,468	5.86%
Shareholder	1,016	4.05%
Sole Practitioner	1,639	6.54%
Unemployed	499	1.99%
Unknown	7,471	29.81%
Total	25,058	100.00%

Age	#	%
Blank	891	3.56%
Less Than 20 Years	76	0.30%
Over 20 and <30 Years	3,335	13.31%
Over 30 and <40 Years	3,917	15.63%
Over 40 and <50 Years	3,347	13.36%
Over 50 and <60 Years	4,503	17.97%
Over 60 and <70 Years	5,599	22.34%
Over 70 and <80 Years	2,558	10.21%
Over 80 and <90 Years	647	2.58%
Over 90 Years	185	0.74%
Total	25,058	100.00%
Member Type	#	%
40 Year Member	1,068	4.26%
Academic Affiliate	20	0.08%
Candidate	420	1.68%
CPA	15,902	63.46%
CPA - First Time	1	0.00%
CPA - New Licensee	1,721	6.87%
CPA - Retired	159	0.63%
CPA - Retired w/SB	671	2.68%
CPA - Unemployed	374	1.49%
CPA - Waiver	75	0.30%
Faculty Representative	26	0.10%
Honorary CPA	30	0.12%
Honorary Member	17	0.07%
International Affiliate	11	0.04%
Life Member	1,673	6.68%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	575	2.29%
Student Member	2,315	9.24%
Total	25,058	100.00%